In addition, there are activities not directly allocated in the form of serviced apartments with a market value of EUR 22.0m
(previous year: EUR 22.8m) not directly allocated to the regions.

The measurement parameters shown are derived from the reports as of 31 December of each year. The measurements
effective 31 December are based on the tenant lists and vacancies as of 30 September. Allowance is made for any fluc-
tuation as of the applicable reporting date where there is evidence of any material differences.

120 Management report   Balance sheet   Income statement   Statement of comprehensive income   Cashflow statement

The assumptions underlying the measurement of the fair value of the real estate are made by the independent valuer on
the basis of his professional experience and are subject to uncertainty. In the previous year, the range of possible para-
meters had been extended due to the Covid-19 pandemic. As the overall impact was low, these additional calculations
have now been dispensed with. Due to uncertainties with regard to the future development of interest rates, an extended
range was still applied in this respect. The effects of possible fluctuations in the valuation parameters are shown in the
following table in the form of a sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity analysis in EUR m 2022 2021

Market value investment properties 6,078 6,272

Change in market value due to change in parameters

Market rent (+2.0 / -2.0%) 106 / -120 106 / -117

Increase in market rent (+0.2 / -0.2%) 432 / -382 444 / -392

Maintenance costs (-10 / +10%) 145 / -143 143 / -143

Administration costs (-10 /+10%) 61 / -62 61 / -61

Structual vacancy (-1,0 / +1,0%) 107 / -102 109 / -105

Discount and capitalisation rate (-1.0 / +1.0 / +2.0%)
(previous year: -0.5 / +0.5 / +1.0%) 2,687 / -1,404 / -2,277 1,128 / -823 / -1,451

Possible interdependencies between the individual parameters are of secondary importance or cannot be determined
due to their complexity.

The TAG portfolio in Poland assigned to the investment properties has a total value of EUR 491.7m (previous year:
EUR 268.2m). In addition to the properties completed and leased with a value of EUR 118.8m (previous year:
EUR 35.8m), this includes development projects under construction with a value of EUR 133.4m (previous year:
EUR 90.0m) as well as land with a value of EUR 239.5m. (Vorjahr: EUR 142.4m.).

The value of the investment properties is also measured using the DCF method. The value of development projects under
construction is measured using the residual value method. In a preliminary step, the fair value of the completed real estate
asset is determined on the basis of the DCF method. In a second step, the costs still required for completion and a typi-
fied gain on the development project are deducted from this value. The main valuation parameters and their sensitivities
are shown in the following table:

Valuation parameters Poland 2022 2021

Market value rental properties and projects under construction 252 126

Net operational income p.a. (in EUR m)* 19 14

Structural vacancy 2.5% 4.5%

Capitalisation rate 5.9% 5.3%

Change in market value due to change in parameters

Net operational income (+2.0 / -2.0%) 6 /-6 5/-5

Structual vacancy (-1,0 / +1,0%) 4 /-4 3/-3

Discount and capitalisation rate (-1.0 / +1.0 / +2.0%)
(previous year: -0.5 / +0.5 / +1.0%) 63 /-45 /-78 24 /-20 /-37

* Market rental income less vacancy, management and maintenance costs

Land for future development projects is classified as such for a maximum period of twelve months after acquisition, with
the acquisition costs assumed to equal the fair value of the land; this applies to investment properties with a value of
EUR 0.0m (previous year: EUR 74.0m). This is followed by a valuation using the residual value method (land with a value of
EUR 87.8m, previous year: EUR 38.0m) as well as on the basis of comparative values (land with a value of 124.5m, previous
year: EUR 0.0m). In addition, advance payments paid of EUR 27.2m (previous year: EUR 30.3m) are included under forward